The below tables highlight the foreign exchange cover in place, average exchange rates, notional foreign currency and New Zealand dollar
value of the contracts as at 31 December:

% of Forecast Exposure

2021 2022

Actual Policy Actual Policy

USD 61.79% 31%-75% 39.12% 25%-50%
GBP 50.61% 31%-75% 26.88% 25%-50%
EUR 53.46% 31%-75% 25.77% 25%-50%
JPY 46.08% 31%-75% 27.65% 25%-50%

Average exchange rates
Notional value:

Foreign currency
Notional value:
Local currency

2020 2019 2020
$’000

2019
$’000

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

USD  0.65  0.66  133,492  142,908  205,251  215,309
GBP  0.51  0.51  11,100  14,650  21,858  28,853
EUR  0.56  0.56  21,904  29,950  39,165  47,999
JPY  68.55  69.71  548,075  554,244  7,995  7,951

Exchange rate sensitivity

Reasonable fluctuations in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two years’ historical movements. A
movement of plus or minus 10% has therefore been applied to the exchange rates to demonstrate the sensitivity to foreign currency risk
of the Group.

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance date. The impact of a plus or
minus 10% foreign exchange movement on New Zealand dollars against all trading currencies, with all other variables held constant, is
illustrated below:

-10% +10%

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Pre-tax (profit) / loss (1,272) (720) 1,041 590
Equity (25,310) (29,788) 21,066 24,826

  T&G GLOBAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020   |   127

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

MARKET  RISK  (CONTINUED)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.

Interest rate risk is identified by forecasting cash flow requirements, short-term through to long-term. Short-term seasonal funding
is provided by a syndicate of four banks. These funding arrangements are negotiated at the start of each season, on behalf of apple
growers who bear the interest cost.

The Group has floating rate borrowings used to fund ongoing activities which are repriced on roll-over dates.